Loud Township Board
Regular Meeting
Loud Township Hall
3882 M-33, Atlanta, Michigan 49709

March 21, 2024

Call to order
Meeting called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Beau Williams, Supervisor

Members Present:
Beau Williams, Robin Chinavare, Kimberly Rippee, Donna Stehle, Joel Bixel

Minutes Approved from February 15, 2024-Regular Meeting- with no corrections. Motion
made by Rippee, 2™ by Stehle, motion carried unanimously.

Correspondence: Minutes received from Montmorency-Oscoda-Alpena Solid Waste
Management Authority, Tri-Township Ambulance and Tri-Township Fire

Amend Budget: 4 motion to amend the cost center of cemetery, decreased by $200 and the cost
center of Ambulance, increased by $200 and the cost center of elections, decreased by $1000
and the cost center of Treasurer, increased by $1000 was made by Chinavare, 2nd by Rippee.
Followed by a Roll Call Vote. Chinavare: YES, Rippee: YES, Bixel: YES, Stehle: YES, Williams:
YES.

Treasurers Report: Prepared by Rippee (see attached)

Bills to Be Approved: Prepared by Chinavare- 4 motion to approve the bills to be paid was
made by Rippee, 2 by Bixel, motion carried unanimously.

Other Reports:
Sheriff Department: Representative not in attendance.

Landfill Report: Gary Girardin reporting. The injection well is working. There have been 1.5
million gallons pumped in so far.

County Road Commission: Representative not in attendance. Letter received stating that they
will pay 50% of dust control application.

Fire Department: Donna Stehl reporting. The department needs to upgrade their radios to 800
MHz.

Ambulance: Beau Williams reporting. Jody offered to reduce her pay by $1 per hour to give it to
Heather. The board chose to give Heather a raise of $1 per hour without reducing the pay for
Jody. The purchase of a new four-wheel drive van series ambulance was approved.

Assessor: Representative not in attendance.

Public Comment: None
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Unfinished Business:

a. Playground- Board members are asked to look at BYO Playgrounds prior to next
meeting.

b. Trash Receptacle — A4 motion to spend up to $100 on a trash can was made by Chinavare,
2nd by Rippee, all in favor. Williams will look for something appropriate.

New Business:

a. Adopt 2024-2025 Budget-4 motion to adopt the 2024-2025 budget by cost center was
made by Chinavare, 2nd by Stehle. Followed by a Roll Call Vote. Chinavare: YES,
Rippee: YES, Stehle: YES, Bixel: YES, Williams: YES.

b. Lawn Maintenance Bids -Lawn bids were presented. 4 motion to use C&M Lawn was
made by Williams, 2nd by Chinavare, all in favor.

c. Payroll-4 motion to use the limited use account for billing of payroll was made by
Williams, 2nd by Stehle, all in favor.

Public Comment: None

Adjournment: Williams adjourned the meeting at 7:45 p.m. with no objections.
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Beginning balance as of

LOUD TOWNSHIP
Financial Report-unaudited 03/31/2024

2/29/2024

' § 378,752.67
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Total Receipts'

#447 Admin Fee

#403 LT Operating

#626 Grave Opening

#574 Revenue Sharing

#575 Local Comm Stabilization
#665 Interest Income
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Transfer out<<<< to General Checking

General Checking
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Total checks
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#30

Cert of Deposit
#33

:Cert of Deposit

#48

jCert of Deposit

#49

:Cert of Deposit
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Cert of Deposit

Total in General Fund
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'BALANCE

beginning balance

from Money Mkt $
25
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beginning balance
‘Quick Books
from Money Mkt
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Interest
'BEGINNING BALANCE
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Interest
'BEGINNING BALANCE
Interest
BEGINNING BALANCE
Interest

BALANCE

CFCU  Loud Twp Tax Acct

'BALANCE on 04/18/24

Kim Rippee - Townshib Treasurer

'$ 210,873.66
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$711.90
$6,632.94
$450.00
$4,670.00
$15.75
$364.41
$12,845.00 $ 223,718.66
 $375.00
$13,000.00
$210,343.66
$  1,533.03
13,000.00
$8,898.65
$5,634.38
$ 625.61
$457.50
$375.00
$543.11
$17,379.48
$ 128.69 $ 17,508.17
'$ 21,927.86
$ 16.40 $ 21,944.26
'$  22,397.90
E 53.05 $ 22,450.95
$ 51,817.22
s 378.16 $ 53,495.38
'$ 51,197.91
8 379.10 $ 51,577.01
$383,496.92
$2,650.04




