# Loud Township Board Regular Meeting Loud Township Hall 3882 M-33, Atlanta, Michigan 49709

#### March 21, 2024

#### Call to order

Meeting called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Beau Williams, Supervisor

## **Members Present:**

Beau Williams, Robin Chinavare, Kimberly Rippee, Donna Stehle, Joel Bixel

**Minutes Approved from February 15, 2024**-Regular Meeting- with no corrections. *Motion made by Rippee, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Stehle, motion carried unanimously.* 

<u>Correspondence:</u> Minutes received from Montmorency-Oscoda-Alpena Solid Waste Management Authority, Tri-Township Ambulance and Tri-Township Fire

Amend Budget: A motion to amend the cost center of cemetery, decreased by \$200 and the cost center of Ambulance, increased by \$200 and the cost center of elections, decreased by \$1000 and the cost center of Treasurer, increased by \$1000 was made by Chinavare, 2nd by Rippee. Followed by a Roll Call Vote. Chinavare: YES, Rippee: YES, Bixel: YES, Stehle: YES, Williams: YES.

<u>Treasurers Report:</u> Prepared by Rippee (see attached)

<u>Bills to Be Approved:</u> Prepared by Chinavare- A motion to approve the bills to be paid was made by Rippee,  $2^{nd}$  by Bixel, motion carried unanimously.

### **Other Reports:**

<u>Sheriff Department:</u> Representative not in attendance.

<u>Landfill Report:</u> Gary Girardin reporting. The injection well is working. There have been 1.5 million gallons pumped in so far.

<u>County Road Commission:</u> Representative not in attendance. Letter received stating that they will pay 50% of dust control application.

<u>Fire Department:</u> Donna Stehl reporting. The department needs to upgrade their radios to 800 MHz.

<u>Ambulance</u>: Beau Williams reporting. Jody offered to reduce her pay by \$1 per hour to give it to Heather. The board chose to give Heather a raise of \$1 per hour without reducing the pay for Jody. The purchase of a new four-wheel drive van series ambulance was approved.

Assessor: Representative not in attendance.

**Public Comment:** None

# Loud Township Board Regular Meeting Loud Township Hall 3882 M-33, Atlanta, Michigan 49709

## **Unfinished Business:**

- a. <u>Playground-</u> Board members are asked to look at BYO Playgrounds prior to next meeting.
- b. <u>Trash Receptacle</u> A motion to spend up to \$100 on a trash can was made by Chinavare, 2nd by Rippee, all in favor. Williams will look for something appropriate.

### **New Business:**

- a. Adopt 2024-2025 Budget-A motion to adopt the 2024-2025 budget by cost center was made by Chinavare, 2nd by Stehle. Followed by a Roll Call Vote. Chinavare: YES, Rippee: YES, Stehle: YES, Bixel: YES, Williams: YES.
- b. <u>Lawn Maintenance Bids</u> -Lawn bids were presented. *A motion to use C&M Lawn was made by Williams, 2nd by Chinavare, all in favor.*
- c. <u>Payroll</u>-A motion to use the limited use account for billing of payroll was made by Williams, 2nd by Stehle, all in favor.

Public Comment: None

**Adjournment:** Williams adjourned the meeting at 7:45 p.m. with no objections.

Submitted by: Robin Chinavare

Approved By: Beau Williams, Supervisor

		LOUD TOWNSHIP				
	<u>Fi</u>	nancial Report-unaudited 03/31/20	024			
		P 10				
Begin	ning balance as of	2/29/2024				\$ 378,752.6
CFCU	Gen Fund Money Mkt	beginning balance		Ś	210,873.66	
				+*	,	-
		#447 Admin Fee	\$711.90	+		
		#403 LT Operating	\$6,632.94			
		#626 Grave Opening	\$450.00			
		#574 Revenue Sharing	\$4,670.00			
		#575 Local Comm Stabilization	\$15.75			
		#665 Interest Income	\$364.41			
	Total Receipts		\$12,845.00	\$	223,718.66	
	T					
	Transfer out <<<	Party of the Control	\$375.00	_		
	Transfer out<<<	to General Checking	\$13,000.00	_		
		BALANCE		-		\$210,343.6
	General Checking	beginning balance		\$	1,533.03	
	Transfer in>>>	from Money Mkt	\$ 13,000.00			
	Total checks	25	\$8,898.65			
		BALANCE				\$5,634.38
	Limited Use Ck'g	beginning balance		\$	625.61	
		Quick Books	\$457.50			
	Transfer in>>>	from Money Mkt	\$375.00			
		BALANCE		-		\$543.13
CFCU	#30	BEGINNING BALANCE			\$17,379.48	
	Cert of Deposit	Interest		\$	128.69	\$ 17,508.17
CFCU	#33	BEGINNING BALANCE		\$	21,927.86	*
	Cert of Deposit	Interest		\$	16.40	\$ 21,944.26
CFCU	#48	BEGINNING BALANCE		\$	22,397.90	
	Cert of Deposit	Interest		\$	53.05	\$ 22,450.95
CFCU	#49	BEGINNING BALANCE		\$	51,817.22	
	Cert of Deposit	Interest		\$	378.16	\$ 53,495.38
CFCU	#50	BEGINNING BALANCE		\$	51,197.91	
	Cert of Deposit	Interest		\$	379.10	\$ 51,577.01
otal i	n General Fund	BALANCE				\$383,496.92
~~~~	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	vannananananananananananan		~~~		Landard Medica Call Service and Company Committee
FCU	Loud Twp Tax Acct	BALANCE on 04/18/24				\$2,650.04
-	Kim Rippee - Township	Treasurer				